508092662 08/29/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8139818

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON E. GRILL	08/04/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DZ INNOVATION, INC.
Street Address:	7798 DERBYSHIRE COURT
City:	LIBERTY TOWNSHIP
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45044

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10232972
Patent Number:	D868592
Patent Number:	D872572
Patent Number:	D873132
Patent Number:	D877612
Patent Number:	D967671

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 371-8106

Email: patrick.oreillyiii@oreillypatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: PATRICK F. O'REILLY III
Address Line 1: 1509 LAFAYETTE DRIVE
Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43220

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2012C10-JG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK F. O'REILLY III
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick F. O'Reilly III/
DATE SIGNED:	08/29/2023

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 064739 FRAME: 0407 source=JG_Patent_Assign_080423_Final#page1.tif
source=JG_Patent_Assign_080423_Final#page2.tif
source=JG_Patent_Assign_080423_Final#page3.tif
source=JG_Patent_Assign_080423_Final#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 064739 FRAME: 0408

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the undersigned ASSIGNOR, sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE,

DZ Innovation, Inc., 7798 Derbyshire Court, Liberty Township, OH 45044, United States of America, and its successors and assigns,

all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest, throughout the entire United States and its territorial possessions and in all other countries, to all of the inventions and any improvements thereof that are disclosed in the following patents and patent applications:

- (a) U.S. Utility Patent No.: 10,232,972, entitled "Cup Assembly For Holding Touch-Up Paint And A Method Of Using The Same", and issued on March 19, 2019;
- (b) U.S. Design Patent No.: D868,592, entitled "Storage Bag For Paint Brush And/Or Roller", and issued on December 3, 2019;
- (c) U.S. Design Patent No.: D872,572, entitled "Bagel Container", and issued on January 14, 2020;
- (d) U.S. Design Patent No.: D873,132, entitled "Doughnut Container", and issued on January 21, 2020;
- (e) U.S. Design Patent No.: D877,612, entitled "Baked Goods Container", and issued on March 10, 2020; and
- (f) U.S. Design Patent No.: D967,671, entitled "Shaker Ball", and issued on October 25, 2022.

The ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in the inventions includes without limitation: all rights, privileges, and interests in the inventions including any priority claims and ownership rights; the right to be granted a patent; all Letters Patent in the U.S. and equivalent patents in any foreign country, including the above listed patent application(s), patent(s) and registered designs; any related provisional, nonprovisional, utility, design, registered or unregistered design, continuation, division, continuation-in-part, or like applications in the U.S. or equivalent applications in any foreign country; any extension, conversion, substitute, restoration, reissue, reexamination, or equivalent applications and patents; and all rights under any International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties including claiming priority to the patent application(s), including the above listed patent application(s), patent(s), registered or unregistered design(s), by virtue of the Paris Convention or otherwise, throughout the World including PCT member states and any region or any country, and the right to file patent application(s) or design application(s) and be granted the patent(s) or design(s) throughout the World including PCT member states and any region or any country.

ASSIGNOR represents and agrees to the following:

- (1) I am an inventor of these inventions;
- (2) I have the full right to convey my entire right in these inventions to the ASSIGNEE;

~}.~

- (3) I have not executed and will not execute any assignment, conveyance, transfer, sale, mortgage, license, encumbrance, lien, or agreement regarding these inventions with anyone other than ASSIGNEE;
- (4) I will provide all information and do all things reasonable and necessary for ASSIGNEE to secure the full rights and benefits of its interest in these inventions;
- (5) I authorize the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the right to invoke and claim priority for any application for patent or other form of protection for these inventions filed by the ASSIGNEE, the benefit of all rights to claim priority including the right to claim priority as provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me anywhere in the world, including any country or PCT or non-PCT contracting state;
- (6) I will provide all pertinent facts, documents, and electronic files regarding these inventions to ASSIGNEE as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR;
- (7) I will provide all papers, instruments, affidavits, documents, materials, and other information that may be required or desired by ASSIGNEE to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, or enforce any patent in the U.S. or another country for these inventions;
- (8) I will testify and provide evidence for use in any interference, derivation determination, opposition, reexamination, post-grant proceeding or review, reissue, supplemental examination, litigation, or other proceeding related to these inventions in the U.S., any foreign country, or other jurisdiction; and
- (9) I, for myself and my heirs, executors and administrators, will execute and deliver all patent applications, declarations, oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other documents to ASSIGNEE and will perform any other lawful acts, that may be deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE to secure its interest in these inventions, without further consideration;
- (10) I consent that a paper or electronic copy of this document shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent anywhere in the world, including any country or PCT or non-PCT contracting state, of any assignment, a consent to file, or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the ASSIGNEE to claim the benefit of all rights to claim priority including the right to claim priority as provided by the International Convention as amended, or by any convention which may be substituted for it; and

ASSIGNOR requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent of the United States, including any reissue or extension thereof, to the ASSIGNEE.

This Assignment is executed by the ASSIGNOR on the latest date opposite the signature of the ASSIGNOR.

	9-4-23
ASSIGNOR (Stghalure)	Date
Jason E. Grill	
ASSIGNOR (Printed Name)	

State of Oh	io	*
	1	:88
County of	DUTLER	

On this L day of L day of L 2023, before me personally appeared Jason E. Grill, who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.



NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: March 27, 2027

This Assignment is accepted and executed by the ASSIGNEE, DZ Innovation, Inc., on the latest date opposite the signature of the ASSIGNEE's authorized representative below.

ASSIGNEE (Signature)

Date

Jason E. Grill

ASSIGNEE (Printed Name) Owner, DZ Innovation, Inc.

State of Ohio

County of BHEY :

On this 40 day of Augst, 2023, before me personally appeared Jason E. Grill, who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.



NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: March 27, 2027